
  1 

 

Council 
 
Contact Officer: Mr Steven Corrigan 
 
Tel: 01491 823049 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Textphone:  18001 01491 823049 

Date: 16 October 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Summons to attend  

a meeting of Council 
 
to be held on  
 

THURSDAY 24 OCTOBER 2013  AT 6.00 PM 
 
at 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived 
for future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio cassette or CD, and email.  For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting 

 
 
 
 
MARGARET REED 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Note: Please remember to sign the attendance register. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

Agenda
1  Apologies   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting, 18 July 2013   

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2013 (previously circulated). 

 
4  Chairman's announcements   

 

5  Questions from the public and public participation   
 

6  Treasury management outturn report 2012/13   
 

(Cabinet member responsible: Mr D Dodds) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 October 2013, will consider a report on the outturn 
performance of the treasury management function for the financial year 2012/13. 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, which Cabinet will consider on 17 October, 
was circulated to all councillors with the Cabinet agenda. Please bring this 
report to the meeting. 
 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 18 
October.  

 
7  Council tax reduction scheme 2014/15 onwards   

 
(Cabinet member responsible: Mr D Dodds) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 October 2013, will consider a report on a council tax 
reduction scheme for 2014/15. 
 
The report of the Head of Finance, which Cabinet will consider on 17 October, 
was circulated to all councillors with the Cabinet agenda. Please bring this 
report to the meeting. 
 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 18 
October.  
 

 



  3 

 

8  Gambling Policy   
 

(Cabinet member responsible: Mrs A Ducker, MBE) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 October 2013, will consider the recommendations of 
the Licensing Acts Committee, made at its meeting on 19 September 2013, on the 
Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation. 
 
The report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, which Cabinet will 
consider on 17 October, was circulated to all councillors with the Cabinet 
agenda. Please bring this report to the meeting.  
 
The Licensing Acts Committee resolved to recommend Cabinet to recommend 
Council to:  
 
(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy; 
 
(ii)  authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 

changes to the Joint Gambling Policy; and 
 
(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 

Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 18 
October.  

 
9  Long term loan to Soha Housing   

 
(Cabinet member responsible: Mr D Dodds) 
 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 17 October 2013, will consider a report on a long term 
loan to Soha Housing to provide a long term investment income stream to the 
council and to fund affordable housing schemes locally. 
 
The report of the strategic director, which Cabinet will consider on 17 
October, was circulated to all councillors with the Cabinet agenda. Please 
bring this report to the meeting. 
 
The recommendations of Cabinet will be circulated to councillors on Friday 18 
October.  

 
10  Petition debate - Didcot Wave   

 
A petition has been handed in to "register opposition to SODC's intention to close 
the Didcot Wave pool and gym to pay for the new sports facility to the North East 
and agree that it is essential the Wave stays open to serve the residents of the older 
established areas of Didcot".  The petition refers to 1,784 hard copy and e-petition 
signatures in support, of which 1,650 are from residents. 
 
The council’s Petition Scheme states the following regarding petition debates at 



  4 

 

Council meetings: 
 
When petitions containing more than 1,500 signatures are submitted, the petition 
organiser will be given five minutes to present the petition and the petition will then 
be discussed by councillors for a maximum of 15 minutes.  Council will decide how 
to respond to the petition at this meeting. 
  
In response to a petition, Council may decide to 

• take the action the petition requests;  
• not to take the action requested for reasons put forward in the debate;  
• to commission further investigation into the matter, for example by a relevant 
committee;  

• make recommendations to Cabinet, where the issue is one on which the 
Cabinet is required to make the final decision. 

 
The Didcot Wave is included in the portfolio of leisure facilities to be managed by 
the leisure management contractor from 1 September 2014 and no decision has 
been taken to close this facility.  Cabinet will be considering the concept design for 
the proposed new Didcot leisure facility in early 2014.  Council is invited to make 
any recommendations on these issues to the Cabinet for it to take into account in 
the future. 
  
11  Community Governance Review - Final Terms of Reference  

(Pages 5 - 13) 
 

To consider the report of the Chief Executive on the terms of reference for a 
community governance review – a review of parish arrangements within the district 
(attached). 

 
12  Review of the council's Constitution  (Pages 15 - 48) 

 
To consider the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on proposed 
changes to the council’s constitution (attached). 

 
13  Questions under Council procedure rule 11   

 
None. 

 
14  Motions under Council procedure rule 41   

 
None. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 

Council Report 
 

 
 
 

 

 Report of Chief Executive 

Author: David Buckle 

Telephone: 01491 823101 

E-mail: david.buckle@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Council 

Date: 24 October 2013  

 

Community Governance Review – Final 

Terms of Reference 

Recommendations 

1. to approve the terms of reference set out in Appendix A for a community 
governance review of South Oxfordshire  

2. to give delegated authority to the chief executive, in consultation with the 
members of the Community Governance Review Working Group, to add 
additional items to the terms of reference where appropriate up to the end of 
November 2013 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To set out terms of reference for a community governance review – a review of 
parish arrangements within the district. 

Background 

2. Local authorities (in the case of two-tier areas, district councils) have had powers 
to review parish arrangements for many years.  Until 2007, any proposals for 
change resulting from such reviews had to go to the relevant secretary of state for 
approval.  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (the 
2007Act) changed that and gave full powers to local authorities to implement 
proposals without reference to central government (although see paragraph 14 
below).  The Act created th
[...]
  As with 
boundary changes, inclusion in the review does not infer that changes will 
necessarily occur. 

Final terms of reference 

12. The final terms of reference, therefore, comprise the same general criteria that 
council approved in July plus a wider list of specific proposals for review.  The 
wider list incorporates additions from parish councils (we received one new request 
from Woodcote Parish Council and a letter for Brightwell-cum-Sotwell Parish 
Council pointing out that we had omitted two of its earlier proposals), plus those 
put forward by the CGR working group.  Appendix A contains the final terms of 
reference.  The additions to the draft terms of reference are in italics, with those 
proposed by the CGR Working Group indicated. 

13. I am aware that some parish councils are only belatedly becoming aware that the 
CGR is underway and of the full range of changes that the council can make.  I 
have therefore included a recommendation that allows me, in consultation with 
members of the working group, to add further specific proposals to the terms of 
reference up to the 30 November.  As the council is very unlikely to carry out a 
comprehensive review like this again for many years, this seems like a prudent 
step to capture any late proposals that come forward.  

Next Steps 

14. At its February meeting I will ask Council to agree its draft proposals.  By then the 
CGR working group will have drawn up recommendations, taking account of any 
relevant submissions from interested parties.  Formal consultation will only take 
place after the February meeting. 

15. The next four months, therefore, is largely about carrying out the detailed 
assessment of proposals against the terms of reference.  However, as one of the 
terms of reference is, “views expressed in relation to any changes, particularly from 
those people directly affected”, we will undertake some soft consultation during this 
period.  I will ensure that we inform ward councillors in advance when consultation 
is about to take place on any specific proposals. 

Risks and options 

16. Council still has the option not to proceed with the review in entirety, but I see no 
grounds for deciding this.  There are a number of issues around local governance 
that have remained unresolved for many years and the council should make a firm 
formal decision one way or the other to provide certainty to local communities for 
the foreseeable future.  Council can choose, of course, to add or remove individual 
items from the terms of reference. 

17. The main risk is that we do not complete the CGR within the prescribed 12 month 
period, which starts as soon as we formally publish the terms of reference – 
probably within the next couple of weeks.  Presently, the timetable shows council 
agreeing final proposals in April next year, so there is ample time built in for 
slippage should unforeseen delays occur. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 7



 
Legal Implications 

18. These are covered in the main body of the report 

Financial Implications 

19. There are no direct financial implications arising from the decision to undertake a 
CGR.  If the council decides to make changes in due course this will involve 
making legal orders and producing high quality maps to show new boundaries.  
We may externalise some or all of this work but will meet these costs from within 
existing budgets.   

Conclusion 

20. There is a window of opportunity to carry out a CGR prior to the next parish council 
elections in 2015.  It has been many years since the council undertook a 
comprehensive review of parish arrangements and the guidance published last 
year suggests that one now is timely.  We have consulted parish and town councils 
on draft terms of reference, set up a councillor working group to oversee the review 
and now bring final terms of reference to council for approval. 

Background Papers 
 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
Guidance on commun
[...]
d November to January the council will make these terms of 
reference available to interested parties and will invite comments on any of 
the parish matters contain therein.  It will also carry out informal consultation 

Agenda Item 11

Page 12



  Appendix A 

as it sees fit on any specific proposals that the working group is minded to 
recommend to council. 
 
Timetable 
 
The 2007 Act requires that a principal council must complete a CGR within 12 
months of the date of publication of terms of reference.  The proposed 
timetable below complies with the legal requirement. 
 

Action Completion Date 
 

Council considers responses to consultation and 
agrees final terms of reference 
 

24 October 2013 

Terms of reference published and consultation 
commences 
 

1 November 2013 
 

Initial consultation closes 31 January 2014 
 

Council agrees draft proposals for consultation 
 

20 February 2014 
 

Further consultation closes 
 

4 April 2014 

Council agrees changes 
 

24 April 2014 

 
 
How to make comments 
 
Please submit any comments via email to cgr@southandvale.gov.uk.  The 
council does not require a hard copy of any submission.  For those without 
access to email please send any submission to: 
 
CGR 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Abbey House 
Abbey Close 
Abingdon OX14 3JE 
 
 
Should you require any further information or need clarification on the review 
process, please contact: 
 
Steven Corrigan 
Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone: 01491 823049 
Email: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 11

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Council Report 

 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Steven Corrigan 

Tel: 01491 823049 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: COUNCIL 

DATE: 24 October 2013  

Review of the council’s constitution 

Recommendations 

That Council: 
1. notes the Leader’s delegations set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

2. notes the Leader’s delegation to the Head of Health and Housing  in respect 
of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 as set out in paragraph seven of this 
report; 

3. notes the Leader’s revised scheme of delegation attached at appendix two 
to this report; 

4. agrees the revised financial procedure rules attached at appendix three to 
this report; 

5. agrees the proposed amendments to officer delegation set out in appendix 
four to this report; 

6. authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make the necessary 
changes to the council’s constitution to reflect the changes set out in this 
report; 

6.   authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make any minor or   
consequential amendments to the constitution required for clarification, 
consistency and compliance with the council’s style guide. 

             

 

Purpose of report 

1. To consider proposed amendments to the constitution. 

Strategic objectives 

2. The constitution underpins all of the council’s areas of activities and, 
therefore, contributes to the achievement of all its strategic objectives. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 15



  

Background 

3. Officers have undertaken a review of the constitution in accordance with 
the Council’s decision when it first approved the constitution in 2001, and 
in pursuance of the requirements of Section 37 of the Local Government 
Act 2000 to keep the constitution under review.  The Constitution Review 
Task Group, comprising councillors Bretherton, Ducker, Hards, Midwinter 
and Wood, considered the proposals at a meeting on 19 September 2013 
and the views expressed at that meeting are included in this report.    

Executive scheme of delegation 

4. Under the executive arrangements agreed at a special meeting of Council 
held on 9 December 2010, and now reflected in the council’s revised 
constitution, the Leader of council is responsible for agreeing the scheme 
of delegation for the discharge of the executive functions of the council 
and reporting these to Council. The task group considered and supported 
the proposed changes at its meeting. Appendix one lists the amendments 
that the Leader of council intends to agree.      

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

5. Between October and December 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
will replace the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964. The legislation designates 
this an executive function.    

6. Delegation 17.1 currently authorises the Head of Health and Housing “To 
exercise the council’s powers and duties under Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
1964 and The Vehicle (Crime) Act 2001 including licensing and 
registration functions, taking of enforcement action, inspections, powers of 
entry and the appointment of inspectors”. 

 
7. The task group noted the following delegation of the Leader of council to 

reflect the new legislation: 
 

“To exercise the council’s powers and duties under the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013 including licensing functions, taking of enforcement 
action (including the closure of unlicensed sites), inspections, powers of 
entry and the appointment of inspectors”. 

 
8. Under the policy any contested applications, for example, applicants from 

persons with relevant convictions and/or objections raised by Thames 
Valley Police or the Environment Agency will have their applications 
considered by a committee/panel of the Cabinet. The panel will consider 
whether they are ‘suitable persons’ to hold a licence. The Local 
Government Act 2000 Act allows the delegation of Executive functions (of 
which scrap metal is one under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013) to a 
committee of the Cabinet. The statutory guidance makes it clear that 
membership of such a committee or panel can only include members of 

Agenda Item 12

Page 16



  

the Cabinet and that a committee/panel must consist of more than one 
Cabinet member. 

 
9. The Leader of council intends that a Committee/Panel of a least three 

members is established of which one of the members will be the Cabinet 
member for Health and Housing if he/she is available and to authorise the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to invite an appropriate panel to 
conduct a scheduled hearing. The leader’s scheme of delegation attached 
at appendix two reflects this intention. 

Financial Procedure Rules 

10. Attached at appendix three are revised financial procedure rules. 

Scheme of delegation 

11. Attached at appendix four are proposed changes, with reasons, to the 
scheme of delegation. 

Revised constitution 

12. Council is requested to approve the changes set out in this report for 
implementation from 1 November 2013. 

Financial Implications 

13. The democratic services budget for printing will meet the costs of 
producing copies of the amended constitution. 

Legal Implications 

14. Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to keep 
its constitution under review. 

Conclusion 

15. This report sets out a number of proposals to amend the constitution. 
Officers recommend that Council supports these proposals, and 
authorises the head of legal and democratic services to make these 
changes and any further minor or consequential amendments to the 
constitution. 

 

Background paper: Paper to the Constitution Review Task Group  

Agenda Item 12

Page 17



  

Appendix 1 
 
Changes to the executive scheme of delegation 
 

References in part 3 of 
the constitution – 
scheme of delegation 

Proposal Reason for proposing 
change 

New delegations to deal 
with nominations to list 
an asset as an asset of 
community value under 
the Assets of 
Community Value 
Regulations 2012 

Authorise:  
 
- The Head of Corporate 
Strategy to decide 
whether to list an asset 
as an asset of 
community value in 
consultation with the 
Cabinet member for 
planning 
- The Strategic Director 
(Planning and Housing) 
to determine a formal 
review requested by the 
landowner in 
consultation with the 
Leader of Council 
- The Strategi
[...]
olicies and as determined by the chief finance officer. 

 
64. Heads of service shall prepare, monitor and report on financial plans 

for the services for which they are responsible in consultation with the 
head of finance 

 
BUDGETS 

65. The head of finance shall prepare consolidated estimates of income 
and expenditure on revenue and capital accounts and any special 
funds maintained by the council, and shall submit these to the 
Cabinet. 

 
66. The Cabinet will consider on an annual basis: 

 
(a) the estimates of proposed revenue income and expenditure 

for the ensuing year together with a review of the current 
year’s revenue income and expenditure; 

(b) the medium term financial plan; 
 (c) the proposed programme of capital expenditure, including 

how such expenditure will be financed and estimates of any 
revenue income or expenditure that will arise; 

Agenda Item 12

Page 30



  

(d) the estimates of income and expenditure to be met from any 
special funds in the ensuing year. 

 
67. The Cabinet shall, after any necessary consultation and after 

receiving reports from the relevant heads of service, chief finance 
officer and chief executive, consider these financial plans and make 
recommendations on them to the full Council. 

 
68. Approval of the revenue estimates by full Council authorises officers 

to incur expenditure as detailed in the estimates subject to 
compliance with all requirements of the council’s constitution. 

 
69. South only: only full Council can approve the addition of a scheme to 

the provisional capital programme.  In doing so council approve the 
funding of the scheme. 

 

70. South only: expenditure on a capital scheme cannot commence until 
cabinet has approved the scheme be transferred from the provisional 
to the approved capital programme.  Heads of service are authorised 
to incur expenditure on schemes within the approved part of the 
programme. 

 
71. Vale only: approval of the capital estimates by full cou
[...]
ates for 
expenditure that is to be met from an existing grant that has been 
increased are to be ignored provided the additional income is used for 
the same purpose as the original grant.   

 
91. South only: Schemes within the provisional part of the capital 

programme can be transferred into the approved programme by a 
decision of a Cabinet member.  Schemes may only be added to the 
provisional part of the programme by full Council.  The head of 
finance may add schemes directly into the approved capital 
programme where they are fully funded by government grants. 

 
 Vale only: The head of finance may add schemes directly into the 

capital programme where they are fully funded by government grant. 
 
92. The advice of the chief finance officer shall be sought before any 

consideration of a request for a supplementary estimate. 
 
93. In cases of urgency the Cabinet, or officers discharging Cabinet 

functions, shall be authorised to approve additional revenue or capital 
expenditure in excess of the limits set out in paragraphs 90 if it is not 
practical to convene a quorate meeting of the full Council; and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee agrees that the decision is a 
matter of urgency.  

 
94. In cases of disaster or emergency, and with the agreement of the 

Leader and the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee (where this is 
possible) strategic directors, with the approval of the chief finance 
officer, shall be authorised to approve additional revenue or capital 
expenditure in excess of the limits set out in paragraphs 90.  The chief 
finance officer shall report such approvals to the next meetings of the 
Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee.  In the absence of the chief finance 
officer this authority shall only be available to the chief executive in 
consultation with the chief finance officer’s nominated deputy. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 34



  

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

95. The Council has introduced a scheme whereby officers record gifts 
with a 
[...]
re the 
responsibility of the 
cabinet where the 
decision maker is minded 
to make it in a manner 
that would be contrary to 
an agreed policy the 
policy framework or 
outside the budget, or 
any limits on the 
cabinet’s ability to make 
minor changes to the 
budget, as set out in part 
3 of this Constitution”. 
 

Make it clear that that the 
policies referred to in this 
article are those set out 
in the policy framework 
and not all policies 

Officers’ code of conduct Remove from 
constitution. 

Officers are currently 
drafting a harmonised 
employee conduct 
policy”. This document 
would become an HR 
policy and as with other 
employee policies should 
not be included in the 
council’s constitution. At 

Agenda Item 12

Page 47



  

the suggestion of the task 
group it will be available 
on the council’s website.  
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 48


	Agenda
	11 Community Governance Review - Final Terms of Reference
	CGR - final terms of reference October - South

	12 Review of the council's Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Council 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 24 OCTOBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Dorothy Brown (Chairman) 
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Mr Roger Bell, Mr Felix Bloomfield, Mr David Bretherton,  
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE, Mr Steve Connel, Mr Bernard Cooper, Mr John Cotton,  
Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mr Philip Cross, Mrs Margaret Davies, Mr Leo Docherty,  
Mr David Dodds, Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE, Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie, Mr Mark Gray,  
Mr Will Hall, Mrs Eleanor Hards, Mr Marcus Harris, Mr Neville F Harris,  
Mr Paul Harrison, Mr Stephen Harrod, Mr Marc Hiles, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin,  
Ms Lynn Lloyd, Mrs Denise Macdonald, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith,  
Reverend Angie Paterson, Ms Anne Purse, Mr Christopher Quinton, Mr Alan Rooke, 
Mr Robert Simister, Mrs Pearl Slatter, Mr David Turner, Mrs Margaret Turner and  
Mr Michael Welply 
 

Apologies: 
 

Ms Joan Bland, Mrs Janet Carr, Mrs Pat Dawe, Dr Christopher Hood, 
Mr Malcolm Leonard, Mrs A Midwinter, Mr Bill Service and Mrs Jennifer Wood 
tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, William Jacobs, Matt Prosser,  
Margaret Reed and  Anna Robinson 
 

18 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Mr M Harris declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 9 – long term loan to 
Soha Housing – as he had a business relationship with Soha Housing. He left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on this item.  
 
 

19 Minutes of the previous meeting, 18 July 2013  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2013 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign them as 
such. 
 



 2 

20 Chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Christopher Quinton back to the council following 
treatment for an illness. 
 

21 Questions from the public and public participation  
 
The Chairman reported that Mr Healy would address Council as organiser of the 
Didcot Wave petition. With Council’s agreement she took this item as the next item of 
business. 
 

22 Petition debate - Didcot Wave  
 
In accordance with the council’s Petition Scheme that provides for a Council debate 
of petitions containing more than 1,500 signatures, Council considered a petition 
handed in to "register opposition to South Oxfordshire District Council’s intention to 
close the Didcot Wave pool and gym to pay for the new sports facility to the North 
East and agree that it is essential the Wave stays open to serve the residents of the 
older established areas of Didcot".   
 
Mr Healy, the petition organiser, addressed Council on the petition and urged Council 
to save the pool and gym from closure when the planned new leisure facilities 
opened in Didcot. He made the following points: 

• The Wave had been starved of investment 

• The older established areas were ignored in terms of investment and facilities 

• The current users of the Wave would not be able to access the new facilities 
due to a lack of transport and mobility issues 

• The Wave offered a family fun environment as opposed to the planned 
Olympic type facility 

• The Wave delivered a profit  

• Didcot could support the Wave and the new leisure facility 

• Do not forget the older established areas of the district  
 
Mrs E Hards moved and Mrs M Davies seconded the following motion: 
 
“That South Oxfordshire District Council welcomes its first petition as a sign of 
community engagement with our work. 
 
Council acknowledges the popularity and strength of attachment and brand loyalty 
shown towards the Wave. 
 
Council recommends Cabinet consult widely with Didcot residents and those living 
within a 10 mile radius of Didcot on plans for Didcot Wave before any decisions are 
taken on its future and brings any proposals about the new Didcot Leisure Centre mix 
of facilities to Scrutiny Committee before making decisions that could impact on 
Didcot Wave”. 
 
In supporting the motion a number of councillors noted the success of the Wave in 
terms of footfall, profitability and performance against the industry benchmarks. 
Reference was made to the leisure and sports facilities strategy, agreed by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 3 March 2013, in which references are made to the replacement of 
and potential disposal of the Wave. 



 3 

 
RESOLVED: 

That South Oxfordshire District Council welcomes its first petition as a sign of 
community engagement with our work. 
 
Council acknowledges the popularity and strength of attachment and brand loyalty 
shown towards the Wave. 
 
Council recommends Cabinet consult widely with Didcot residents and those living 
within a 10 mile radius of Didcot on plans for Didcot Wave before any decisions are 
taken on its future and brings any proposals about the new Didcot Leisure Centre mix 
of facilities to Scrutiny Committee before making decisions that could impact on 
Didcot Wave. 
 

23 Treasury management outturn report 2012/13  
 
Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 
17 October 2013, on the outturn performance of the treasury management function 
for the financial year 2012/13 and the approval of the actual 2012/13 prudential 
indicators in accordance with the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice and Treasury Management Practice 6. 
 
Councillors extended their gratitude to Nikki Thomas and wished her well in her new 
job. 
 

RESOLVED: to  

1. approve the treasury management outturn report for 2012/13; 

2. approve the actual 2011/12 prudential indicators within the 
report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 17 October 2013. 

 

24 Council tax reduction scheme 2014/15 onwards  
 
Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 
17 October 2013 on a council tax reduction scheme for 2014/15. 

 
  RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) adopt the council tax reduction scheme commencing 1 April 2014, until such 

time as Council wishes to change the scheme, which will be the same scheme 
as adopted for 2013/14, except for the addition of (b); 

(b) increase by one per cent on 1 April each year, commencing 1 April 2014, the 
personal allowances and non-dependent deductions for working age 
claimants. 

25 Gambling Policy  
 
Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 
17 October 2013, on the Joint Gambling Policy. 
 



 4 

In response to a question Mrs Ducker stated that the council had not permitted any 
casinos within the district under the previous policy. Although the proposed policy did 
not rule this out any application would be carefully judged on its merits.  
 
RESOLVED: to 
 
(a) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy as attached to the report of the 

head of legal and democratic services to Cabinet on 17 October 2013; 
 
(b) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make minor editorial 

changes to the Joint Gambling Policy; 
 
(c) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to publish the Joint       

Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing 
Authority Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

 

26 Long term loan to Soha Housing  
 
Council considered Cabinet’s recommendation, made at its meeting on 17 October 
2013, on a long term loan to Soha Housing to provide a long term investment stream 
to the council and to fund affordable housing schemes locally. 
 

RESOLVED: to approve the addition of £15,000,000 to the approved capital 
programme to provide long term funding to Soha Housing for the purpose of 
providing additional social housing in Oxfordshire.  
 

27 Community governance review - final terms of reference  
 
Council considered the report of the chief executive on draft terms of reference for a 
community governance review – a review of parish arrangements within the district. 
 
The Chairman reported that since the publication of the report South Moreton Parish 
Council had requested that the council review the parish boundary between South 
Moreton and Aston Tirrold. 
 
RESOLVED: to 

 
1. approve the terms of reference set out in Appendix A attached to the report of 

the chief executive to Council on 24 October 2013 for a community governance 
review of South Oxfordshire subject to the addition of a review of the parish 
boundary between South Moreton and Aston Tirrold; and  

 
2. authorise the chief executive, in consultation with the members of the 

Community Governance Review Working Group, to add additional items to the 
terms of reference where appropriate up to the end of November 2013.   

 

28 Review of the council's Constitution  
 
Council considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services on 
proposed changes to the council’s constitution.  
 



 5 

RESOLVED: to  

1. note the Leader’s delegations set out in appendix 1 to the report of the head of 
legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 2013 for inclusion in the 
council’s constitution; 

2. notes the Leader’s delegation to the head of health and housing  in respect of the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 as set out in paragraph seven of the report of the 
head of legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 2013; 

3. notes the Leader’s revised scheme of delegation attached at appendix two to the 
report of the head of legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 
2013; 

4. agree the revised financial procedure rules attached at appendix three to the 
report of the head of legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 
2013; 

5. agree the proposed amendments to officer delegations set out in appendix four to 
the report of the head of legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 
2013; 

6. authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make the necessary 
changes to the council’s constitution to reflect the changes set out in the report of 
the head of legal and democratic services to Council on 24 October 2013; 

7.  authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make any minor or   
consequential amendments to the constitution required for clarification, 
consistency and compliance with the council’s style guide. 

 

29 Questions under Council procedure rule 11  
 
None. 
 

30 Motions under Council procedure rule 41  
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15pm  
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


